unsecured promissory note to be issued to Liberty Utilities. A copy of the proposed
promissory note is attached to this Technical Statement as Exhibit 4.

2.

3.

4.

5

6.

7.

National Grid/Liberty EnergY
DocketDG l1-040

Granite State Technical Staternent
Page2 ofZ

I hereby certifu that the securities to be issued will be consistent with the public good and

that, upon approval of the proposed stock transfer from National Grid USA to Liberty
Energy NH and approval of the proposed long term borrowing by the Commission,
Granite State will be entitled to issue said securities under RSA 369 for the purposes set

forth above. To the extent required by the Commission, I hereby agree on behalf of
Granite State to provide a further certification in accordance with Puc 308.12(bX2)g, (d),

and (e) upon consrmmation of the proposed stock hansfer.

The foregoing Technical Statement and the accompanying exhibits are true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date: March lb,20l2

Granite State Pro forma

September 30, September 30,

2011 2011

(unaudited) (A)

Common stock, $100 per share, issued

and outstanding 60,400 shares 6,040   ‐   6,040

Additional paid‐in capital 40,054   11,476   51,530

Retained Earnings 33,926   (33,428)   498

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,079)   6,079   ‐

Total Equity 73,941   (15,873)   58,068

Long Term Debt 15,000   18,065   33,065

Total Debt 15,000   18,065   33,065

Total Capitalization 88,941   2,192   91,133

Deferred taxes for Regulatory (17,655)

45%

Adjusted Regulatory Capitalization 88,941   2,192   73,478   33,065

(A) See footnotes to pro‐forma balance sheets

EXHIBIT 1

(B)  Existing Company debt not transferred with Transaction. Proforma balance is new debt See summary table of capitalization

Pro Forma

Adjustments

GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC COMPANY

SUMMARY OF CAPITALIZATION

National Grid/Liberty Energy
Docket DG 11-040
Exhibit 1 to Granite State Technical Statement
Page 1 of 1

Pro forma

September 30, September 30,

2011 2011

(unaudited)

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 588   588

Restricted cash 3,270   3,270

Accounts Receivable 11,534   11,534

Allowance for doubtful accounts (595)   (595)

Intercompany money pool 5,250   (5,250) a ‐

Unbilled revenues 858   858

Material and supplies, at average cost 576   576

Current deferred income tax assets 1,051   1,051

Prepaid and other current assets 2,134   2,134

Total current assets 24,666   19,416

Property, plant and equipment, net 84,173   (4,296)   g 79,877

Deferred charges and other assets:

Regulatory assets 5,419   10,132   d 15,551

Goodwill 19,352   (19,352)   b ‐

Deferred Debt Issuance Costs 285   i.  285

Other deferred charges 1,131   (1,081)   c 50

Total deferred charges and other assets 25,902   15,886

Total Assets 134,741$   115,179$

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   7,106   (35)   a 7,071

Accounts payable to affiliates, net 35   35

Taxes accrued 558   558

Customer deposits 649   649

Interest accrued 437   437

Regulatory liabilities 947   947

Other current liabilities 3,156   3,156

Total  current liabilities 12,888   12,853

Deferred credits and other liabilities

Regulatory liabilities 8,331   (4,297)   g 4,034

Deferred income tax liabilities 14,302   4,053   d 700

(17,655)   e

Postretirement benefits and other reserves 5,442   (1,081)   c 4,361

Intercompany Payable 285   i 285

Other deferred liabilities 4,837   (3,024)   f 1,813

Total deferred credits and other liabilities 32,912   11,193

Capitalization

Shareholder's equity

Common stock, $100 per share, issued

and outstanding 60,400 shares 6,040   6,040

Additional paid‐in capital 40,054   (5,214)   a 51,530

(19,352)   b

17,655   e

3,024   f

33,428   h

(18,065)   j

Retained Earnings 33,926   (33,428)   h 498

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6,079)   6,079   d ‐

Total shareholder's equity 73,941   58,068

Long‐term debt 15,000   18,065   j 33,065

Total capitalization 88,941   91,133

Total liabilities and capitalization 134,741$   115,179$

Check ‐   ‐

EXHIBIT 2

LIABILITIES AND CAPITALIZATION

GRANITE STATE ELECTRIC COMPANY

PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands of dollars, except per share and number of shares data)

ASSETS

National Grid/Liberty Energy
Docket DG 11-040
Exhibit 2 to Granite State Technical Statement
Page 1 of 2

Notes to Pro‐Forma adjustments

a  Intercompany Receivables and Payables are not part of the transaction